



IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF DELAWARE

JENNIFER PAVIK, DOUGLAS)
TODD PAVIK, and ASHLEE JEAN)
REED)
Plaintiffs Below,)
Appellants)
v.)
GEORGE & LYNCH, INC., a)
Delaware corporation; and)
GEORGE & LYNCH TRUCKING,)
LLC, a Delaware Limited Liability)
Company.)
Defendants Below,)
Appellees.)

No. 160, 2017

Court Below – Superior Court
of the State of Delaware

C.A. No.: S14C-01-006 THG

C.A. No.: S14C-04-005 RFS

Consolidated

**JOINT REPLY BRIEF OF APPELLANTS JENNIFER PAVIK, DOUGLAS
PAVIK, AND ASHLEE JEAN REED**

Vincent A. Bifferato, Jr. (#2465)
Robin P. Moody (#4865)
BIFFERATO GENTILOTTI LLC
4250 Lancaster Pike, Suite 130
Wilmington, DE 19805
(302) 429-1900
Attorneys for Appellant-Plaintiff
Jennifer Pavik

Chase T. Brockstedt (#3815)
Stephen A. Spence (#5392)
BAIRD MANDALAS BROCKSTEDT,
LLC
1413 Savannah Road, Suite 1
Lewes, DE 19958
(302) 645-2262
Attorneys for Appellant-Plaintiff
Douglas Todd Pavik

Roger D. Landon (#2460)
MURPHY & LANDON
1011 Center Road, Suite 210
Wilmington, DE 19805
(302) 472-8100
Attorney for Appellant-Plaintiff
Ashlee Jean Reed

July 10, 2017

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CITATIONSiii

ARGUMENT 1

 I. The Superior Court erred by granting G&L summary judgment. G&L owed a legal duty to Appellants to exercise its own judgment about the use of temporary warning signs, and Appellants produced substantial evidence for a jury to conclude G&L breached that duty..... 2

 A. The Contract and MUTCD do not cover all possible in-the-field developments.. 3

 B. G&L, not DelDOT, was delegated the responsibility to make in-the-field maintenance of traffic decisions. 7

 C. DelDOT did not prohibit the use of temporary warning signs overnight. 11

 D. The duty to warn requires G&L to consider foreseeable developments and not just the conditions present when work ended on Friday afternoon when G&L left Omar Road for the weekend. ... 13

 E. G&L may be held liable for its own discretionary decisions... 16

 II. The Superior Court’s factual finding that DelDOT’s actions “broke any causation link” between G&L’s conduct and the crash was not appropriate on summary judgment..... 20

CONCLUSION 23

TABLE OF CITATIONS

Cases

<i>Brown v. F.W. Baird LLC</i> , 956 A.2d 642 (Del. 2008).....	21, 22
<i>Delmarva Power & Light Co. v. Burrows</i> , 435 A.2d 716 (Del. 1981).....	15
<i>Furek v. Univ. of Del.</i> , 594 A.2d 506 (Del. 1991)	15
<i>Hales v. English</i> , 2014 WL 12059005 (Del. Super.)	16, 18, 19
<i>High v. State H'way Dep't</i> , 307 A.2d. 799 (Del. 1973).....	16, 17, 18
<i>Patton v. 24/7 Cable Company, LLC</i> , 2016 WL 6272552 (Del. Super.)....	16, 19
<i>Patton v. Simone</i> , 1993 WL 19595 (Del. Super.).....	21, 22
<i>Pfeiffer v. Acme Mkts.</i> , 1999 WL 1611270 (Del. Super.)	21, 22
<i>Short v. Wakefern Food Corp.</i> , 2000 WL 303451 (Del. Super.)	13, 14
<i>Thurmon v. Kaplin</i> , 1999 WL 1611327 (Del. Super.)	16, 19

Other Authority

RESTATEMENT (SECOND) OF TORTS § 302 (1965)	14, 15
